liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant
risk of changes in value. In addition, bank overdrafts which are repayable on demand are included.

Discontinued operations
A discontinued operation is a component of the Company’s business that represents a separate major line of
business.  Classification as a discontinued operation occurs upon disposal or when the operation meets the criteria
to be classified as held for sale, if earlier.

2.  Explanation of transition to IFRS

As stated in the Basis of Preparation, these are the Company's first condensed interim financial
statements for part of the period covered by the first IFRS annual financial statements prepared
in accordance with IFRS.

The transition from UK GAAP to IFRS has not affected the Company's financial position,
financial performance and cash flows and consequently there are no reconciling adjustments
between the previously reported UK GAAP numbers and the numbers reported under IFRS.

9

Falkland Gold and Minerals Limited

Notes to the Interim Report

For the six months ended 31 March 2008

3. Statement of changes in equity

Issued
share

Capital
Share

Premium
Other

reserve
Profit and

loss reserve Total
£ £ £ £ £

Balance at 1 October 2006 1,565 10,209,182 155,960 (2,407,993) 7,958,714
Changes in equity for the first
half of 2006/07
Recognition of equity settled share
based payment - - 43,060 - 43,060

Loss for the period - - - (556,427) (556,427)

Balance at 31 March 2007 1,565 10,209,182 199,020 (2,964,420) 7,445,347
Changes in equity for the
second half of 2006/07
Recognition of equity settled share
based payment - - 43,060 - 43,060

Loss for the period - - - (3,194,097) (3,194,097)
Balance at 30 September 2007 1,565 10,209,182 242,080 (6,158,517) 4,294,310
Recognition of equity settled share
based payment - - 8,140 - 8,140

Loss for the period - - - (622,804) (622,804)

Balance at 31 March 2008 1,565 10,209,182 250,220 (6,781,321) 3,679,646

4. Discontinued operations

Analysis of income statement result:

Six months
ended 31

March 2008

£

Six months
ended 31

March 2007

£

Year
ended 30

September
2007

£

Administrative expenses (257,642) (432,892) (733,710)

Impairment of exploration assets (248,502) - (2,642,882)

Loss on discontinued operations (506,144) (432,892) (3,376,592)

Analysis of cash flow movement:

Operating (147,718) (285,366) (432,132)

Investing (238,752) (516,714) (933,986)

Financing - - -

(386,470) (802,080) (1,366,118)

10

Falkland Gold and Minerals Limited

Notes to the Interim Report

For the six months ended 31 March 2008